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PUBLIC NOTICES

Estate of Bonnie Ellen Cornelious, late of Metal 
Township, Franklin County, Pennsylvania.

Personal Representative:
Philip J. Cornelious
222 Horseshoe Road
Freeport, PA 16229
Attorney:
Richard L. Webber, Jr.
494 East King Street
Shippensburg, PA 17257

                       1/16, 1/23, 1/30/2026

Estate of Elizabeth S. George, a/k/a Elizabeth Smith 
George, late of Washington Township, Franklin County, 
Pennsylvania.

Personal Representatives:
Kathryn G. Gaulding
Barrie G. Riese
c/o Murphy & Childers, P.C.
237 East Queen Street
Chambersburg, PA 17201
Attorney:
Jared S. Childers
Murphy & Childers, P.C.
237 East Queen Street
Chambersburg, PA 17201

                       1/16, 1/23, 1/30/2026

Estate of Clyde Jack Kane, a/k/a C. Jack Kane, late of 
Guilford Township, Franklin County, Pennsylvania.

Personal Representative:
Michelle K. Leisher
c/o Janice M. Hawbaker
Kaminski, Hawbaker & Salawage, P.C.
221 Lincoln Way East
Chambersburg, PA 17201
Attorney:
Janice M. Hawbaker
Kaminski, Hawbaker & Salawage, P.C.
221 Lincoln Way East
Chambersburg, PA 17201

                       1/16, 1/23, 1/30/2026

ESTATE NOTICES
Notice is hereby given that in the estates of the 
decedents set forth below, the Register of Wills has 
granted letters testamentary or of administration to the 
persons named. All persons having claims or demands 
against any of said estates are requested to make 
known the same, and all persons indebted to said 
estates are requested to make payment without delay, 
to the respective personal representatives thereof or 
their attorneys named below.

First Publication

Estate of Janelle Shideman, a/k/a Janelle S. Renay, 
late of Southampton Township, Franklin County,
Pennsylvania.

Personal Representatives:
Actavia Weekes
Kajahri Lewis
c/o Thomas P. Gleason
825 West King Street, Suite E
Shippensburg, PA 17257
Attorney:
Thomas P. Gleason
825 West King Street, Suite E
Shippensburg, PA 17257

                       1/16, 1/23, 1/30/2026

Estate of Robert M. Young, late of the Borough of 
Greencastle, Franklin County, Pennsylvania.

Personal Representative:
Diana L. Traver
10894 Cool Hollow Road
Greencastle, PA 17225
Attorney:
Elizabeth A. Clark
Dick, Stein, Schemel, Wine & Frey, LLP
119 East Baltimore Street
Greencastle, PA 17225

                       1/16, 1/23, 1/30/2026

Estate of Ronald C. Barnes, late of the Borough of 
Greencastle, Franklin County, Pennsylvania.

Personal Representative:
Craig A. Barnes
1156 Oak Hill Court
Auburn, AL 36832
Attorney:
Steiger & Steiger
Attorneys-at-Law
56 South Main Street
Mercersburg, PA 172361

                       1/9, 1/16, 1/23/2026

Estate of Lynda K. Beckwith Blattenberger, late of 
Peters Township, Franklin County, Pennsylvania.

Personal Representative:
Lucinda S. Rupert
4408 Fort Loudon Road
Mercersburg, PA 17236
Attorney:
Steiger & Steiger
Attorneys-at-Law
56 South Main Street
Mercersburg, PA 172361

                       1/9, 1/16, 1/23/2026

Second Publication



PUBLIC NOTICES

Estate of G. William Thorne, a/k/a George W.  Thorne, 
late of the Borough of Greencastle, Franklin County, 
Pennsylvania.

Personal Representative:
Jayne T. Keller
c/o Elizabeth P. Mullaugh
100 Pine Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Attorney:
Elizabeth P. Mullaugh
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
100 Pine Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101

                       1/9, 1/16, 1/23/2026

Estate of Sally A. Bishop, late of Antrim Township, 
Franklin County, Pennsylvania.

Personal Representative:
Dana E. Szaflarski
c/o Murphy & Childers, P.C.
237 East Queen Street
Chambersburg, PA 17201
Attorney:
Jared S. Childers
Murphy & Childers, P.C.
237 East Queen Street
Chambersburg, PA 17201

                         1/2, 1/9, 1/16/2026

Estate of Robert F. Bumbaugh, a/k/a Robert Franklin 
Bumbaugh, late of Quincy Township, Franklin County, 
Pennsylvania.

Personal Representatives:
Steven Lynn Bumbaugh
Barry Arthur Bumbaugh
c/o Murphy & Childers, P.C.
237 East Queen Street
Chambersburg, PA 17201
Attorney:
Jared S. Childers
Murphy & Childers, P.C.
237 East Queen Street
Chambersburg, PA 17201

                         1/2, 1/9, 1/16/2026

Estate of Linda L. Cole, late of Waynesboro, Franklin
County, Pennsylvania.

Personal Representatives:
Faith Ann Small
Robert L. Cole
c/o Kulla, Barkdoll & Stewart, P.C.
9 East Main Street
Waynesboro, PA 17268
Attorney:
Clinton Barkdoll
Kulla, Barkdoll & Stewart, P.C.
9 East Main Street
Waynesboro, PA 17268

                         1/2, 1/9, 1/16/2026

Estate of Eugene Ray Crone, late of the Borough of 
Chambersburg and Guildford Township, Franklin 
County, Pennsylvania.

Personal Representative:
Heather Lynn Cardeiro
502 Bismark Way
King of Prussia, PA 19406
Attorney:
Edward A. Stern
McBrien, Montalto & Stern
3770 Ridge Pike
Collegeville, PA 19426

                         1/2, 1/9, 1/16/2026

Estate of Clair R. Wilson, late of Montgomery Township, 
Franklin County, Pennsylvania.

Personal Representatives:
Annalisa Ambrisco
Robert L. Monninger
c/o Murphy & Childers, P.C.
237 East Queen Street
Chambersburg, PA 17201
Attorney:
Jared S. Childers
Murphy & Childers, P.C.
237 East Queen Street
Chambersburg, PA 17201

                         1/2, 1/9, 1/16/2026

Estate of Deloris J. Wilson, late of Montgomery 
Township, Franklin County, Pennsylvania.

Personal Representatives:
Annalisa Ambrisco
Robert L. Monninger
c/o Murphy & Childers, P.C.
237 East Queen Street
Chambersburg, PA 17201
Attorney:
Jared S. Childers
Murphy & Childers, P.C.
237 East Queen Street
Chambersburg, PA 17201

                         1/2, 1/9, 1/16/2026

Third Publication



PUBLIC NOTICES

FICTITIOUS NAME NOTICE
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an application for 
registration of the fictitious name Movement Outreach 
Church for the conduct of a business in Franklin County, 
PA with its principal office at 2249 Roxbury Road, 
Shippensburg, was made to the Department of State of 
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on December 17, 
2025, pursuant to the Act of Assembly of December 16, 
1982, Act 295 (54 Pa. C.S. § 311). The name and 
address of the person owning or interested in the said 
business is Ben Jones, 1374 Orrstown Road, 
Shippensburg.

Mark W. Allshouse, Esquire
Christian Lawyer Solutions, LLC
15 Cove Road
Marysville, PA 17053

1/16/2026

ORPHANS' COURT NOTICE
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 39TH 

JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF FRANKLIN COUNTY, 
PENNSYLVANIA - ORPHANS' COURT DIVISION

The following list of Executors, Administrators 
and Guardian Accounts, Proposed Schedules of 
Distribution and Notice to Creditors and Reasons why 
Distribution cannot be Proposed will be presented to the 
Court of Common Pleas of Franklin County, 
Pennsylvania, Orphans Court Division for 
CONFIRMATION: February 5, 2026.
There are NO ACCOUNTS FOR CONFIRMATION for 
February 5, 2026.

Todd A. Rock
Clerk, Orphans' Court Division
Franklin County, Pennsylvania

1/16, 1/23/2026


